BILL 2024-05 FIREWORKS ORDINANCE #2024-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON CITY, MISSOURI, ESTABLISHING THE DATES FIREWORKS MAY BE SHOT WITHIN THE CITY OF APPLETON CITY, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 210.551 A (2) of Chapter 210 of City Code, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Appleton City shall set the dates during which fireworks may be fired, shot off, or discharged within the city limits of the City of Appleton City, Missouri.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF APPLETON CITY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fireworks may be fired, shot off, or discharged within the city limits of the City of Appleton City, Missouri from sundown on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of June to 10:00 PM on the 23rd day of June, 2024 and from sundown on the 28th day of June to 10:00 PM on the 6th day of July, 2024, with the exception of the Nursing Home Celebration.

Section 2. No fireworks may be fired on any City Property within the City Limits at any time.

Section 3. Any person violating this time period or any part of Chapter 210, Section 210.551 shall be subject to the penalties set forth in Chapter 210, Section 210.551 D.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its final passage and approval.

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

Read two times by title only and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Appleton City, Missouri, this  $\underline{14th}$  day of  $\underline{February}$ ,  $\underline{202}$ .

		Matthew Smith, Mayor
Attest:		
ittost.		
	Carrie Emerson, City Clerk	